

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA, AGUDATH ISRAEL OF KEW GARDEN HILLS, AGUDATH
ISRAEL OF MADISON, RABBI YISROEL REISMAN, STEVEN SAPHIRSTEIN,
APPLICANTS,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as Governor of New York,
RESPONDENT.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

To the Honorable Stephen Breyer
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC C. RASSBACH
DANIEL BLOMBERG
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM
JOSEPH DAVIS
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave. N.W.,
Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketlaw.org

AVI SCHICK
Counsel of Record
MISHA TSEYTLIN
W. ALEX SMITH
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 704-6126
avi.schick@troutman.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	2
I. Applicants Need Urgent Relief.....	2
II. The Cluster Initiative Targets Orthodox Jews And His <i>Post Hoc</i> Changes Do Not Save The Cluster Initiative From Unconstitutionality Or Diminish The Need For Immediate Relief	4
III. Strict Scrutiny Applies To The Cluster Initiative For Several Additional and Independent Reasons	11
IV. The Undisputed Irreparable Harm And The Balance Of Equities Both Favor Injunctive Relief	15
V. In The Alternative, The Court Should Grant Certiorari Before Judgment And Issue An Injunction Pending Resolution	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	14
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	15, 17
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	7
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	15
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	15
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	1
<i>The Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	15
Rules	
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.8	13
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 202.10	13

Other Authorities

Agudath Israel of Am. et al. v. Cuomo,
No. 20-cv-4834, Dkt. 2-2 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2020)..... 3

Frank Maynard, *As many mitigate restriction damages, gaming venues roll on*,
Kentucky Today (Nov. 20, 2020) 16

Governor Cuomo Announces New Record High Number of COVID-19 Tests Reported,
New York State (Oct. 29, 2020) 9

Governor Cuomo Announces Updated COVID-19 Micro-Cluster Focus Zones New
York State (Nov. 15, 2020)..... 11

Governor Cuomo Announces Updated COVID-19 Micro-Cluster Focus Zones, New
York State (Nov. 17, 2020)..... 11

Governor Cuomo Announces Updated COVID-19 Micro-Cluster Focus Zones, New
York State (Nov. 6, 2020)..... 9

Governor Cuomo Is a Guest on CNN Newsroom with Poppy Harlow and Jim Sciutto,
New York State (Oct. 9, 2020) 4, 5, 6

*Governor Cuomo Updates New Yorkers on State’s Progress During COVID-19
Pandemic*, New York State (Nov. 10, 2020)..... 10

*Governor Cuomo Updates New Yorkers on State’s Progress During COVID-19
Pandemic*, New York State (Nov. 15, 2020)..... 10

*Governor Cuomo Updates New Yorkers on State’s Progress During COVID-19
Pandemic*, New York State (Oct. 12, 2020)..... 12

*Governor Cuomo Updates New Yorkers on State’s Progress During COVID-19
Pandemic*, New York State (Oct. 23, 2020)..... 9

New York “Micro-Cluster” Strategy (Oct. 21, 2020)..... 11

*Video, Audio, Photos & Rush Transcript: Governor Cuomo Announces Updated
COVID-19 Micro-Cluster Focus Zones*, New York State (Nov. 18, 2020) ... 4, 16
